## REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

## PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS TO

# **DIVISION OF REVENUE BILL**

[B 4---2004]

(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Finance (National Assembly))

LIERARY LIERARY LIERARY LIERARY

[B 4A-2004]

ISBN 0 621 34787 6

No. of copies printed ..... 800

## **AMENDMENTS AGREED TO**

## DIVISION OF REVENUE BILL [B 4—2004]

## CLAUSE 1

- 1. On page 2, in line 10, to omit "for which an annual budget is to be approved".
- 2. On page 2, in line 14, to omit "1997)" and to substitute "1997);".
- 3. On page 3, in line 42, to omit "11(6)" and to substitute "11(7)".
- 4. On page 3, in line 43, to omit "national".
- 5. On page 3, in line 43, after "officer" to insert "of the national department for local government".
- 6. On page 3, in line 51, after "managing" to insert "a".
- 7. On page 3, in line 52, to omit "allocations" and to substitute "allocation".

## CLAUSE 2

- 1. On page 4, in line 10, after "governments" to insert "and municipalities".
- 2. On page 4, in line 18, after "avoided" to insert "as far as is possible".

## CLAUSE 3

- 1. On page 4, in line 27, to omit "is" and to substitute "will be".
- 2. On page 4, in line 34, to omit "to a".

## CLAUSE 4

1. On page 4, in line 47, after the first "and" to insert "the".

#### CLAUSE 5

- 1. On page 5, in line 26, to omit "national".
- 2. On page 5, in line 27, after "officer" to insert "of the national department".
- 3. On page 6, in line 1, to omit "4" and to substitute "(3)".

#### CLAUSE 7

- 1. On page 6, in line 29, after "4" to insert ", which".
- 2. On page 6, in line 31, after "5" to insert ", which".
- 3. On page 6, in line 39, after "of" to insert "the".

- 4. On page 6, in line 45, after "6A" to insert ", which".
- 5. On page 6, in line 47, after "7" to insert ", which".
- 6. On page 7, in line 7, after "of" to insert "the".

## CLAUSE 11

- 1. On page 8, in line 1, to omit "must" and to substitute "must,".
- 2. On page 8, in line 7, after "transferring" to insert "funds destined for the municipality".
- 3. On page 8, in line 13, after "Grant" to insert "to".
- 4. On page 8, in line 17, to omit "the".
- 5. On page 8, in line 27, after "officer" to insert "of the national department".

## CLAUSE 14

- 1. On page 9, in line 23, to omit "officer" and to substitute "officers".
- 2. On page 9, in line 31, to omit "a" and to substitute "the".
- 3. On page 9, in line 39, after "municipality" to insert:

, unless the National Treasury has directed otherwise for reasons related to better cash management

#### CLAUSE 15

- 1. On page 10, in line 1, to omit "officer" and to substitute "officers".
- 2. On page 10, in line 6, after "and" to insert "the".

#### CLAUSE 16

- 1. On page 10, in line 15, to omit "officer" and to substitute "officers".
- 2. On page 10, in line 48, to omit "the" and substitute "a".

#### CLAUSE 18

1. On page 12, in line 6, to omit "reports" and to substitute "report".

## CLAUSE 19

- 1. On page 12, in line 19, after "officers," to insert "containing the".
- 2. On page 12, in line 22, to omit "delegate" and to substitute "subdelegate".
- 3. On page 12, in line 23, to omit "referred to in" and to substitute "delegated in terms of".

## CLAUSE 20

- 1. On page 12, in line 38, to omit "system" and to substitute "systems".
- 2. On page 12, in line 38, to omit "was" and to substitute "were".

## CLAUSE 22

- 1. On page 13, in line 25, to omit ", if the province or municipality is in serious or persistent material breach of the conditions to which the allocation is subject".
- 2. On page 13, in line 27, to omit ", if the municipality is in serious or persistent material breach of the measures contemplated in section 5 (7)".

#### CLAUSE 23

1. On page 13, in line 41, to omit "or" and substitute "officer or a transferring".

## CLAUSE 24

1. On page 14, in line 19, to omit all the words after "Minister" up to and including "allocations" in line 20 and to substitute:

must publish in the *Gazette* any revisions after 1 April 2004 in the allocations or conditions in terms of section 9, or 23, or to correct allocations or revise conditions

## CLAUSE 25

- 1. On page 14, in line 41, to omit "national".
- 2. On page 14, in line 41, after "officer" to insert "of the national department".

#### CLAUSE 26

- 1. On page 15, in line 8, to omit "national".
- 2. On page 15, in line 18, after "officer" to insert "of the national department".
- 3. On page 15, in line 10, to omit "national".
- 4. On page 15, in line 10, after "officer" to insert "of the national department".

#### CLAUSE 27

1. On page 15, in line 27, to omit "sections" and to substitute "subsections".

#### CLAUSE 28

1. On page 15, in line 40, to omit "heads" and to substitute "head".

#### CLAUSE 30

1. On page 16, in line 15, to omit "is" and to substitute "constitutes".

## CLAUSE 35

- 1. On page 17, in line 3, to omit "and" and substitute "or".
- 2. On page 17, in line 6, to omit " transfers" and substitute "transferred a portion of a".
- 3. On page 17, in line 6, to omit "grant/s" and substitute "grant".
- 4. On page 17, in line 7, after "entity" to insert "in 2001/02, 2002/03 or 2003/04,".
- 5. On page 17, in line 18, to omit "total of" and to substitute "of the total".

## SCHEDULE 1

Schedule rejected.

#### NEW SCHEDULE

1. That the following be a new Schedule:

## SCHEDULE 1

## EQUITABLE DIVISION OF REVENUE ANTICIPATED TO BE RAISED NATIONALLY AMONG THE THREE SPHERES OF GOVERNMENT

Forward 2005/06 R'000 8 222 158 651	Estimates 2006/07 R'000 242 200 856
R'000	R'000
8 222 158 651	242 200 956
	243 300 856
2 173 851 535	186 391 726
6 8 643 341	9 364 941
6 404 653 527	439 057 523
ļ	6 8 643 341

## SCHEDULE 3

1. On page 22, to omit the portion pertaining to "uMgungundlovu Municipalities" and to substitute:

			R'000	R'000	R'000
В	KZ221	uMshwathi	12 600	17 936	19 354
В	KZ222	uMngeni	7 822	9 489	9 866
В	KZ223	Mpofana	4 768	6 525	7 082
B	KZ224	Impendle	5 337	7 030	7 404
В	KZ225	Msunduzi	74 873	86 475	91 769
В	KZ226	M khambathini	7 472	10 863	11 682
В	KZ227	Richmond	8 927	10 473	11 211
С	DC22	uMgungundlovu District Municipality	20 830	28 040	32 068
Total: uMgungundlovu Municipalities			142 629	176 832	190 437

## SCHEDULE 4

1. On page 29, in the portion "Health (Vote 16), to omit the allocations pertaining to "Northern Cape" and "North West" and to substitute:

	322 36 911
North West 42 105 51 7	54 852